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E&B Natural Resources Management Corporation 

McDonald Anticline Project  

Response to the Center for Biological Diversity  

Comment Letter dated August 14, 2013  
 

Response to Comment CBD II  

No enhanced oil recovery techniques including hydraulic fracturing are proposed nor 
are they reasonably foreseeable at this time. Accordingly, the Division did not consider 
impacts associated with enhanced oil recovery techniques. The proposed wells will be 
drilled to target the McDonald shale formation at a depth of 1,400 feet.  
 
Response to Comment CBD IIIa 

The Division has adequately addressed both hazardous and non-hazardous wastes that 
would be generated as a result of the proposed project.  
 
As stated in the ISMND, E&B anticipates 15 barrels of oil and 15 barrels of production 
water will be produced daily from each well. More importantly—and to the point of the 
present discussion, and as stated in the ISMND, all produced water in whatever amounts 
will be transported offsite from the existing E&B Production Facility by truck  for 
disposal at the Central Valley Waste Water LLC Class II Disposal Well, the SWCC-1 
well located in the South Belridge Oil Field.  
 
As stated in the ISMND, unless shallow ground water is encountered, a reserve pit will 
be excavated during site preparation for the temporary storage and handling of drilling 
mud and cuttings during the drilling process within the boundaries of each proposed 
project site. The use of reserve pits is regulated by the Central Valley Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (CVRWQCB) in accordance with section 20090(g) of Title 27, 
CCR, section 2205 et. seq. and CVRWQCB Waiver Resolution No. R5-2008-0182. The 
waiver expires 4 December 2013. Prior to drilling, E&B will contact the CVRWQCB to 
inquire on the status of the waiver and any new and/or additional requirements.  
 
The ISMND addressed potential hazardous wastes that could be generated as a result of 
the project. Hazardous wastes would be handled and stored according to applicable 
federal, state, and local regulations designed to protect people and the environment. 
Additionally hazardous wastes are to be disposed of at facilities permitted to dispose of 
such wastes. 
 
With respect to concerns regarding well failure, the Division’s well construction 
standards have the fundamental purpose to ensure zonal isolation. Zonal isolation means 
that oil and gas coming up a well from the productive, underground geologic zone will 
not escape the well and migrate into other geologic zones, including zones that might 
contain fresh water. The estimated base of freshwater for the proposed wells is 5,500 
feet. Zonal isolation also means that the fluids that are put down a well for any purpose 
will stay in that zone and not migrate to another zone.  To achieve zonal isolation, 
Division regulations require that a cement barrier be placed between the well and 
surrounding geologic strata or stratum.  The cement bonds to the surrounding rock and 
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well casing and forms a barrier against fluid migration.  Cement barriers are tested to 
ensure that they meet or exceed specified standards for strength and integrity.  If these 
cement barriers do not meet the standards, the Division requires the oil or gas operator 
to remediate the cement barrier. Metal casings, which can be several layers depending 
on the depth of a well, also separate the fluids going up and down a well bore from the 
surrounding geology.  If the integrity of a well is compromised by ground movement or 
other mechanisms, the well operator must remediate the well to ensure zonal isolation. 
Well casing standards are prescribed in Title 14 CCR, Division 2, Chapter 4, Subchapter 
1, Article 3, Sections 1722.2 through – 1722.4. 
 

Response to Comment CBD IIIb 

It is unclear the basis for CBD’s comment (CBD IIIb paragraph 3 line 6) that ‘…the 
Project would not qualify for a waiver under the resolution.’ The proposed project’s use 
of reserve pits/sumps to temporarily store drilling mud during drilling does meet with 
categories listed in CVRWQCB’s Waiver Resolution No R5-2008-0182.  
 
Produced water will be stored temporary in existing tanks located at the existing E&B 
Production Facility. The ISMND text will be clarified with the following in the project 
description: 
 

In the production phase, oil and production water from each well 
would be transported together to the existing E&B Production Facility 
through a combination of existing and proposed flowlines. Oil and 
produced water would be separated at the existing production facility, 
stored in existing tanks at the production facility, and separately 
trucked offsite.   

 
CBD takes issue with the ISMND statements that “The project will comply with all 
requirements established by the CVRWQCB.” and “CVRWQCB Waiver Resolution No. 
R5-2008-0182 waives the requirement to file a Report of Waste Discharge and/or issue 
Waste Discharge Requirements for the temporary discharge of drilling mud to a sump 
(pit). ” CBD claims there is a “significant probability” that the drilling operations will 
be in contaminated soil because “shale…formations can contain radioactive materials.”  
For CEQA purposes, the fact that shale formations or drilling cuttings can, under some 
circumstance, contain radioactive materials does not necessarily translate to a 
‘significant probability’ that this will be the case under the present circumstances.  More 
importantly, the ISMND acknowledges that materials contained in the sump have the 
potential to be hazardous.  As a result, the ISMND states “If any waste tests positive as a 
hazardous waste it will be disposed of at the Clean Harbors Buttonwillow, LLC, located 
at 2500 West Lokern Road, Buttonwillow, CA, 93206. The Clean Harbors Buttonwillow, 
LLC is a licensed Class 1, 2 and 3 disposal site. This facility is permitted to receive up to 
10,482 tons/day. 
   
Potential project related impacts from drilling have been evaluated in Section VIII 
Hazards and Hazardous Materials and IX Hydrology and Water Quality.  
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The treatment of produced water has been addressed above. No hydraulic fracturing is 
proposed or reasonably foreseen as part of the project to evaluate. 
 

Response to Comment CBD IIIc  

The ISMND addressed all water requirements associated with the project. No water 
would be required during the production phase. As stated is the ISMND “all water 
required will be obtained from Randy’s Trucking meter located at Blackwells Corner 
located  9.3 miles north of the proposed project sites and no new entitlements will be 
required.” As water used for the proposed project will be from existing entitlements, 
there is no need to analyze effects of water withdrawal. If water used was to be secured 
from a new entitlement, the analysis would be applicable. 
 

Response to Comment CBD IVa 

CBD’s reference to emissions from “oil and gas operations” extends beyond this project 
to include refining, distribution and final usage of the finished products.  The scope of 
this project is limited to drilling and testing ten (10) wells to assess if there are sufficient 
quantities of oil in order for these wells to become oil producing wells. If it is determined 
that there are sufficient reserves of oil, then the wells will go into sustained production.  
 
Drilling fluids used during the drilling process exert a greater hydrostatic pressure than 
the reservoir pressure. As stated in the ISMND, sufficient weighted drilling fluid would 
be used to prevent any uncontrolled flow, including natural gas, from each well and 
additional quantities of drilling fluid would be available at each site (Title 14, CCR 
section 1722.6).   
 
Once drilling is complete, a given well is tested to determine the amount of oil that is 
present and if there are sufficient quantities of oil to support a producing well. The 
project would not release “large amounts” of methane gas as stated in the comment. 
 
The combustion of natural gas will release greenhouse gases and the amount of such 
gases (NOx and VOCs) has been quantified in the ISMND Section VII Greenhouse Gas. 
The analysis included in the ISMND includes emissions of methane and nitrous oxides 
and their contribution to the overall GHG emissions. The amount of methane and nitrous 
oxide associated with the combustion of gases was calculated at less than 0.1% to the 
total GHG emissions (Emission Factors from Appendix A, Subchapter 10 (Climate 
Change), Article 2, Sections 951000 to 95133, California Code of Regulations (CCR) 
Title 17). 
 
Response to Comment CBD IVb 

As previously addressed in response to Comment CBD IVa, the proposed project is 
limited to  drilling and testing of ten wells that may be converted to production wells. The 
ultimate use of the potentially produced oil is beyond the scope of this analysis and would 
be, as recognized by the commenter, a highly speculative endeavor.  
 

Response to Comment CBD IVc 
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Fugitive emissions would be negligible in comparison with combustion emissions. 
Fugitive emissions are primarily associated with the production phase from pumps, 
valves, connectors, etc. The current project must comply with stringent inspection and 
maintenance requirements under SJVAPCD Rule 4409 Prohibitions for Components at 
Light Crude Oil Production Facilities, Natural Gas Production Facilities, and Natural 
Gas Processing Facilities. This rule limits VOC emissions from leaking components at 
the listed facilities. As a result, the emission rates for the proposed production equipment 
subject to Rule 4409 are of the order of 0.000024 kg/hr or 0.0000528 lbs/hr.  For a 
typical well with one pump and four (4) connectors, this results in a total annual emission 
rate of 1 pound/year/well. 
 

    VOCs EF   VOCs 

  
How 

Many? (kg/hr/source)   lbs/yr 
  

   
  

Pumps 1 2.40E-05 
 

4.63E-01 
Flanges/Connectors 4 7.50E-06 

 
5.78E-01 

  
   

  
    TOTAL VOCs 1.041 
Reference: VOC Fugitive Emission Factor (EF) for crude oil based on 
EPA Document # EPA-453/R-95-017, Nov. 1995, Table C-3. 

 
Response to Comment CBD IVd  

The SJVAPCD Policy of December 17, 2009 provides a detailed roadmap of how to 
determine the significance of GHG emissions from stationary sources.  This Policy is 
directed at lead agencies addressing GHG emission impacts under CEQA. The Division 
is serving as the Lead Agency for this project and is adhering to this policy in assessing 
GHG impacts. 
 
District policy clearly states that compliance with an adopted statewide, regional or local 
plan aimed at curbing GHG emissions is sufficient for the Lead Agency to conclude that 
impacts are less than significant. We note that while GHG emissions from the project 
were quantified in the ISMND, there is no requirement under District Policy that the 
applicant quantify such emissions. Presumably this is because no single project, no 
matter how large, would by itself alter the earth’s climate. Therefore, the policy focuses 
on collective (statewide and across the District) emissions. AB-32 and other District 
adopted policies implement this broad policy. 
 
Response to Comment CBD IVe 

See response to comment CBD IVa, IVb and IVc regarding greenhouse gas emission 
considerations. As no flare use is proposed, no flare related emissions will be emitted. 
The electricity that will be used during the production phase can come from a variety of 
sources, including, hydroelectric power, solar, wind, nuclear, and natural gas power 
plants.  
 
Response to Comment CBD Va 
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Potential air quality impacts were evaluated using a two-step procedure.  First, the 
annual emission rates of NOx, VOCs (ROG) and PM-10 were calculated using the 
SacMetro Roadway Construction Model 7.1.3 for each phase of the proposed project.  
Next, the annual emission rates were compared with thresholds of significance 
established by SJVAPCD. Reliance on thresholds of significance to determine the 
significance of impacts is consistent with Section 21082 of CEQA statutes, providing such 
thresholds have been adopted through ordinance, rule, resolution, or regulation.  
 
The thresholds used to determine significance were adopted by the governing Board of 
the SJVAPCD and issued on August 20, 1998 and subsequently revised in June 1, 1999.   
 
Response to Comment CBD Vb 

The analysis presented in the ISMND did find that higher NOx and VOC emissions are 
associated with drilling as compared to site preparation, production, testing, or other 
phases. The proposed project does not include flaring. As indicated in Table 14 of the 
ISMND, project related maximum annual NOx and VOC emissions are well below the 
threshold of significance set by the SJVAPCD. 
 

Response to Comment CBD Vc 

The composition of VOCs was determined based on specification data for oil field 
fugitive emissions.  This data was prepared by Prof. Albert C. Censullo, PhD at 
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo, CA in 1991. This data is 
available at the SJVAPCD web site and includes speciation of the VOCs into individual 
compounds such as ethyl benzene, benzene, xylene, toluene and n-hexane. 
 
The emissions of these specific VOCs were quantified and their emission rates were used 
to calculate potential short- and long-term risks to the public.  The analysis (ISMND 
Section III. Air Quality, Response IIId.) demonstrated that emissions of VOCs would not 
pose a significant health risk to the public. 
 
It should also be noted, the project as proposed would not use methylene chloride. 
 

Response to Comment CBD Vd 

The main NMHC emissions considered as toxic were identified and discussed in response 
to comment Vc. 
 

Response to Comment CBD Ve 

Project related emission rates of particulates from diesel combustion and fugitive 
emissions from site preparation work were quantified (using the SacMetro ROADWAY 
Construction Model 7.1.3) and these emission rates were compared with the SJVAPCD 
thresholds of significance.  In addition, the diesel particulate emissions were used to 
calculate risk scores using AB-2588 Air Toxics “Hot Spots” Information and Assessment 
Act of 1987 procedures. On the basis of these calculations and comparison with the 
thresholds, it was demonstrated that project related emissions of diesel particulates and 
fugitive VOC emissions would not lead to significant risks to public health. 
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Response to Comment CBD Vf 

See response to comment CBD Vc.  
 
Also, as stated in the response to comment CBD IVa “Drilling fluids used during the 
drilling process exert a greater hydrostatic pressure then the reservoir pressure. 
Accordingly there is no release of natural gas during the drilling process. As stated in the 
ISMND, sufficient weighted drilling fluid would be used to prevent any uncontrolled flow 
(including natural gas) from each well and additional quantities of drilling fluid would 
be available at each site (Title 14, CCR section 1722.6).”  
 
Methane does not contribute to ozone formation. Only volatile organic compounds or 
reactive organic gases are considered precursors of ozone.  For this reason, methane is 
excluded from the definition of VOC and ROG by the EPA, ARB and all the Air Districts 
in California. 
 
As VOCs, hydrogen sulfide and methane would be components of natural gas, the 
Division has addressed potential releases of VOC’s, hydrogen sulfide and methane. The 
project as proposed would not use methylene chloride. 
 

Response to Comment CBD Vg 

The ISMND analysis was based on equipment that would be used to implement the 
proposed project related activities. As such, the Divisions analysis included all sources of 
emissions. 
 
Response to Comment CBD Vh 

See response to Comment CBD Vb above. Oil drilling/testing is not a significant source 
of VOC emissions.  The mitigation measures suggested in the comment are typical for 
what is used at oil storage areas and at oil refineries and are not appropriate for use for 
this project.   
 
The main source of VOC emissions at the proposed project are fugitive emissions from 
leaking pumps, valves and flanges. However, the emission rate of fugitive emissions is 
extremely low and therefore, is not a significant contributor to GHG impacts.  Typically, 
the emission rates of VOCs are 0.00000005 kg/hour as noted in the EPA guidance leak 
detection and repair.  Available at: http://www.epa.gov/ttnchie1/efdocs/equiplks.pdf 
 
We note that methane does not contribute to ozone formation. Only volatile organic 
compounds or reactive organic gases are considered precursors of ozone.  For this 
reason, methane is excluded from the definition of VOC and ROG by the EPA, ARB and 
all the Air Districts in California. 
 

Response to Comment CBD Vi 

The project is subject to SJVAPCD Regulation VIII, Tables 6-2 and 6-3, (Guide for 
Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts, SJVAPCD 2002).  These requirements are 
enforceable. 
 

http://www.epa.gov/ttnchie1/efdocs/equiplks.pdf
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Response to Comment CBD Vj 

Hydraulic fracturing is not part of the proposed project nor is it reasonably foreseeable 
at this time.  
 

Response to Comment CBD VI 

The Division has considered the potential project related impacts to threatened and 
endangered species. As stated in the ISMND, a biological assessment was prepared for 
the project. Biological surveys of the proposed project sites and buffer areas on 
November 9 and 13, 2012 were conducted to identify known or potential habitat for 
special-status wildlife and plant species.  Biological surveys were completed on January 
16 and 22, 2013 for the proposed flow lines and along existing access routes. Additional 
surveys were conducted February 25, 2013 and March 5, 2013 targeting special-status 
plant species and to detect special-status wildlife.  Surveys were conducted in accordance 
with standard survey protocol established by regulatory agencies such as the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS). No special status plant or animal species were observed within the boundaries 
of the proposed project sites during biological surveys. The biological assessment and 
ISMND included mitigation measures intended to ensure potential impacts to special-
status species and sensitive habitats are reduced to a less-than-significant level.  
 

Response to Comment CBD VIa 

The CBD states that “oil and gas extraction can discourage condor use of habitat that 
may otherwise be suitable for nesting, perching, roosting, or foraging.”  As indicated in 
the ISMND, a biological assessment report was prepared for the project.  The Biological 
Assessment Report described the habitat requirements of the California condor and 
stated that California condors require suitable habitat for nesting, roosting, and 
foraging.  As indicated in the Biological Assessment report, the proposed project sites do 
contain habitat that is suitable for roosting or nesting by the California condor.  
Traditional roosting sites are on cliffs or large trees, and are often near feeding sites.  
The California condor typically nests in chaparral, conifer forest, or oak woodland 
communities.  Historically, condors nest on bare ground in caves and crevices, behind 
rock slabs, or on large ledges or potholes on high sandstone cliffs in isolated, extremely 
steep, rugged areas.  Cavities in giant sequoia (Sequoiadendron giganteum) and 
redwood (Sequoia sempervirens) have also been documented.  Nest sites are often 
surrounded by dense brush. No potential nesting habitat (cliffs at higher elevations or old 
growth forest) was observed during field surveys in the project sites or vicinity. 
Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project would impact 
nesting activities of the California condor. No California condors have been documented 
in the project vicinity and no condors were observed during the course of biological 
surveys for the proposed project.  The Biological Assessment report acknowledged that 
potential foraging habitat (annual grassland) is present in the proposed project sites and 
buffer areas (Biological Assessment p. 16, 18).  
 
Avoidance and mitigation measures intended to avoid or reduce these potential impacts 
to a less-than-significant level were included in both the ISMND and biological 
assessment report. Avoidance and mitigation measures in the Biological Assessment 



Page 8 
 

report for California condor included conducting pre-construction surveys, migratory 
(and nesting) bird surveys, and implementing an environmental awareness program. 
Other protective measures were included in the biological assessment (p. 33-37) and in 
the Biological Resource Section of the ISMND.  The Biological Assessment report 
adequately disclosed potential impacts to California condors (p. 31), and the 
recommended avoidance and mitigation measures that are appropriate to reduce 
potential impacts  and consistent with California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
(CDFW) recommendations. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIb 

RAB Consulting conducted biological surveys of the proposed project site locations, the 
proposed access roads, the proposed flowlines and a buffer area of 500 feet around the 
proposed project sites, flowlines and access roads for sensitive wildlife and special-status 
plant species, their habitats, and other sensitive habitats. These site visits included 
surveys to detect San Joaquin kit fox and sign (e.g., potential dens, scat, tracks, prey 
remains, etc.) of their activity. An adequate amount of time was spent at the proposed 
project sites to determine the presence or absence of special-status species within the 
areas at the time of our surveys, and these surveys were conducted in accordance with 
standard survey protocol established by regulatory agencies such as the CDFW and the 
USFWS.  
 
RAB Consulting conducted diurnal surveys for San Joaquin kit fox dens and their “sign.”  
Surveys were conducted along transects spaced 30 to 50 feet apart following CDFW 
Approved Survey Methodologies for Sensitive Species (CDFG 1990) and by USFWS 
guidelines (USFWS 1989, 1995, 1999, and 2011). Scats measuring 15 to 20 millimeter in 
diameter of appropriate canid shape are attributed to kit fox.  No other vulpid is known 
to inhabit the project sites, and scats larger than 20 millimeter in diameter probably 
belong to coyote (Canis latrans) or domestic dog (Canis familiaris).  Canid tracks up to 
45 by 38 millimeter in size are attributed to kit fox.  Tracks larger than this are probably 
attributable to coyote or domestic dog (Murie 1974). 
 
The findings of the biological surveys were discussed in the Biological Assessment report 
(pages 21-22) and potential impacts in the ISMND.   
 
Response to Comment CBD VIc 

Biological surveys were conducted at proposed project site locations, proposed access 
roads, proposed flowlines and a buffer area of 500 feet around the proposed project sites, 
flowlines and access roads for sensitive wildlife and special-status plant species, their 
habitats, and other sensitive habitats. These site visits included surveys for the San 
Joaquin antelope squirrel and signs of their activity. An adequate amount of time was 
spent at the proposed project sites during our surveys to determine the presence or 
absence of special-status species within the project sites. These surveys were conducted 
in accordance with standard survey protocol established by regulatory agencies such as 
the CDFW.  Emphasis was placed on the identification of small mammal burrows that 
may serve as potential for this species.  
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The findings of biological surveys were discussed in the Biological Assessment report 
(pages 22-23) and potential impacts in the ISMND.  The Biological Assessment report 
states that potential habitat for San Joaquin antelope squirrels was observed in the 
proposed project sites and buffer areas.  No burrows were observed in the boundaries of 
or within 50 feet of the proposed project sites. One individual San Joaquin antelope 
squirrel was observed approximately 0.2 miles north of a proposed project site.  
However, no individual San Joaquin antelope squirrels were observed within the 
proposed project sites.  The recommended avoidance and mitigation measures included 
in the Biological Assessment report and the ISMND are feasible and appropriate to 
reduce impacts to less-than-significant and consistent with CDFW recommendations. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VId 

Biological surveys were conducted at the proposed project site locations, the proposed 
access roads, the proposed flowlines and a buffer area of 500 feet around the proposed 
project sites, flowlines and access roads for sensitive wildlife and special-status plant 
species, their habitats, and other sensitive habitats. These site visits included surveys for 
the blunt-nosed leopard lizards and signs of their activity. Emphasis was placed on the 
identification of small mammal burrows that may serve as potential refuge for this 
species. An adequate amount of time was spent at the proposed project sites during our 
surveys to assess the suitability of the habitat present to potentially support blunt-nosed 
leopard lizards. These surveys were conducted in accordance with standard survey 
guidance established by regulatory agencies such as the CDFW and the USFWS.  
 
The findings of biological surveys were discussed in the Biological Assessment report 
(pages 24-25) and potential impacts in the ISMND.  RAB Consulting observed potential 
habitat for this species within annual grassland habitat in the proposed project sites and 
buffer areas during biological surveys.  No burrows were observed within any of the 
proposed project sites. We evaluated the proposed project sites as being unsuitable in 
their current state for blunt-nosed leopard lizards because of a lack of small mammal 
burrows. No burrows were observed within 50 feet of the proposed project sites; as such 
protocol surveys for this species were not conducted as it was not necessary. The CDFW 
recommended avoidance and mitigation measures included in the Biological Assessment 
report and the ISMND are appropriate to reduce impacts to a less-than-significant level 
under CEQA. 
 

Response to Comment CBD VIe 

Biological surveys were conducted at the proposed project site locations, the proposed 
access roads, the proposed flowlines and a buffer area of 500 feet around the proposed 
project sites, flowlines and access roads for sensitive wildlife and special-status plant 
species, their habitats, and other sensitive habitats. These surveys were timed during the 
appropriate blooming period to detect presence of San Joaquin woollythreads. An 
adequate amount of time was spent at the proposed project sites during our surveys to 
detect the presence of this species. As stated in the Biological Assessment report, these 
surveys were conducted in accordance with the USFWS Guidelines for Conducting and 
Reporting Botanical Inventories for Federally Listed, Proposed, and Candidate Plants 
(USFWS 2000) and the CDFW Protocols for Surveying and evaluating impacts to 
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special-status native plant populations and natural communities (CDFG 2009).  Rare 
plant surveys were also performed using demographic survey techniques derived from 
the CNPS rare plant monitoring guidelines (CNPS 2011). These guidelines include 
conducting floristically based surveys, identifying all plants encountered to the species 
level, or identifying to the level necessary to detect rare plants if present.  
 
The findings of biological surveys were discussed in the Biological Assessment report 
(pages 28-29) and potential impacts discussed in the ISMND.  RAB Consulting observed 
potential habitat for this species within annual grassland habitat in the proposed project 
sites and buffer areas during biological surveys.  No San Joaquin woollythreads were 
observed in the proposed project sites or buffer areas during biological surveys.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VIf 

The mitigation measures presented in the discussion of biological resources are also 
included in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan. As stated in the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Plan the Division is responsible for compliance. Compliance 
with the mitigation measures specified in this ISMND will be a condition on the well permits 
issued for the wells specified in this ISMND. Accordingly, the mitigation measures are 
enforceable.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VII 

The Division acknowledges that certain oil and gas activities are capable of triggering 
seismic activity.  The Division also acknowledges that specific induced seismic events 
have been attributed to water disposal wells. However, induced seismicity is associated 
with activities that are not included in this specific project.  
  
As stated in the IS/MND, produced water will be transported for disposal to the Central 
Valley Waste Water LLC Class II Disposal Well, the SWCC-1 located in the South 
Belridge Oil Field. The use of a commercially permitted facility to dispose of produced 
water is an accepted disposal method for oil and gas operations. Concerns regarding the 
environmental impact of such a facility are best addressed during the facility’s permitting 
process.  
 
  
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

McDonald Anticline Project 

Comment from San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District 

August 6, 2013 



 

August 6, 2013
 
Adele Lagomarsino 
State of California Dept. of Conservation 
Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources 
801 “K” Street, MS 20-20 
Sacramento, CA  95814-3530 
 
Project:  McDonald Anticline Project 
 
District CEQA Reference No:  20130605 
 
Dear Ms Lagomarsino: 
 
The San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District (District) has reviewed the project 
referenced above consisting of a project to drill ten (10) oil wells to depths not exceeding 1,400 
feet subsurface and if economic quantities of oil are discovered in a well, install necessary 
production equipment for production, located 12 miles southwest of Lost Hills in Kern County, 
CA. The District offers the following comments: 
 
1. The project’s emissions were calculated using SacMetro Roadway Construction Emissions 

Model, Version 6.3.2.  The District would like to note that SacMetro Roadway Construction 
Model, Version 7.1.3 is now available for use and can be found at the following website: 
http://airquality.org/ceqa/ 

 
2. The MND (page 25) includes a discussion of the District’s 2007 Ozone Plan to reduce 

emissions and bring the valley into compliance with ozone and PM10 standards.  The 
District would like to clarify that although the valley is in non-attainment for ozone for Federal 
and State standards and PM10 for State standards, the District is in attainment with PM10 
for Federal standards.  As such, the District recommends including the San Joaquin Valley 
Air Basin’s attainment status in the MND.  More information on the District’s attainment 
status can be found on the District’s website at the following link: 
http://www.valleyair.org/aqinfo/attainment.htm. 

 
Furthermore, the District has updated its ozone and/or PM plans.  Details of the plans can 
be found on the District’s website at: 
http://www.valleyair.org/Air_quality_Plans/Ozone_Plans.htm and 
http://www.valleyair.org/Air_Quality_Plans/ PM_Plans.htm. 

 
3. In the discussion on Cumulative Impacts from Criteria Air Pollutants on page 116, the 

document states that, “Current SJVAPCD CEQA Guidelines (Revised June 1, 1999) do not 
recommend a threshold of significance for cumulative impacts.  Therefore, one must rely on 
the CEQA Guidelines Section 15064 to determine the significance of cumulative impacts.”  
The District disagrees with this statement because the District’s Guide for Assessing and 

http://airquality.org/ceqa/
http://www.valleyair.org/Air_quality_Plans/Ozone_Plans.htm


District CEQA Reference No. 20130605   

Mitigating Air Quality Impacts (GAMAQI) revised in 2002, includes guidance on how to 
assess cumulative air quality impacts.  As a result, the District recommends using the most 
current GAMAQI for guidance.  It can be found on the District’s website at: 
http://www.valleyair.org/transportation/ceqa_guidance_documents.htm  

 
4. A screening Health Risk Assessment (HRA) of toxic air contaminants (TACs) was performed 

using the California Air Pollution Control Officers’ Association’s (CAPCOA’s) prioritization 
score methodology.  The following are comments regarding this analysis: 

 
a. The MND estimated the prioritization score based on one well although it is 

possible that all ten wells could be producing at the same time.  For purposes of 
estimating risk, a worst-case scenario would be that all ten wells produce oil; 
therefore the prioritization score should have been based on a worst-case 
scenario.   

 
b. Risk from only diesel particulate matter (DPM) emissions were analyzed.  The 

analysis should have included oilfield fugitive emissions based on emission 
factors available from the District.  

 
c. The procedure used (i.e., estimation of a prioritization score) is an acceptable 

screen procedure for this type of project.  If the prioritization score exceeds 10 for 
either carcinogens or non-carcinogens, a more detailed HRA that includes air 
dispersion modeling with AERMOD model and 5-years of meteorological data 
should be completed. 

 
After updating the prioritization score as recommended in the comments above, the 
prioritization score may still be less than 10.0 for carcinogens, in which case, the project 
would still not be significant. 

 
5. The District recommends that a copy of the District’s comments be provided to the project 

proponent. 
 
If you have any questions or require further information, please call Angel Lor at (559) 230-
5808. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
David Warner 
Director of Permit Services 

 
For: Arnaud Marjollet 
Permit Services Manager 
 
DW: al 
 

http://www.valleyair.org/transportation/ceqa_guidance_documents.htm
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E&B Natural Resources Management Corporation 

McDonald Anticline Project  

Response to the SJVAPCD Comment Letter dated August 6, 2013  
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 1 

Use ROADWAY Model Version 7.1.3 to calculate project emissions 

 
Emissions were re-calculated using the ROADWAY Model Version 7.1.3 and the emission results are 
summarized in the following table. Copies of the ROADWAY Model Version 7.1.3 outputs are attached. As a 
result, Tables 12, 13, and 14 in the ISMND will be updated.    Project related impacts to air quality, public 
health and global warming remain less-than-significant. 
 

Criteria Pollutant Emissions Calculations for Construction 

of Ten (10) Well Sites and Drilling of Ten (10) Exploratory Wells 

 

 

 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 2 

Comment noted. The District’s attainment status will be included in the ISMND . The ISMND 
will acknowledge the ozone plan update in process. However, the 2007 Ozone Plan and PM 
plans used in the analysis remains in effect.  
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 3 

Comment noted. The ISMND text will be revised to add reference the SJVAPCD’s Guide for 
Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts revised 2002 as the guidance for evaluating 
cumulative air quality impacts.   
 
 
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 4 (a) 

The worst case scenario of all ten (10) wells producing at the same time at one (1) well site was 
calculated at the nearest residence located 2.27 miles south of the proposed Theta 264C-20 

 ROADWAY Version 6.3.2 ROADWAY Version 7.1.3 

Project Phase  ROG  

(ton/yr) 

NOx 

(ton/yr) 

PM-10 

(ton/yr) 

ROG 

(ton/yr) 

NOx 

(ton/yr) 

PM-10  

(ton/yr) 

Site Prep 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 

Drilling Phase 0.40 4.0 0.40 0.40 5.0 0.40 

Testing and 

Completion Phase 

0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 

Install Production 

Equipment 

0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 

Production 0.40 1.0 0.40 1.0 2.0 0.40 

Plugging and 

Abandonment 

Phase
1
 

0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 
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project site. A copy of the risk score calculation including fugitive emissions is attached. Project 
related impacts to public health are 0.0 or “Low,” which did not change the conclusions in the 
original analysis.   
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 4 (b) 

Fugitive hydrocarbon emissions occur from production equipment such as pumps, valves and 
connectors. The amounts of such emissions are very low, typically in the range of 0.5 to 1.5 
lbs/year. The risk from fugitive hydrocarbon emissions was calculated to be 0.0 or “Low” at the 
nearest residence. See attached Facility Prioritization Score spreadsheet.  The results and fugitive 
emissions are highlighted in yellow.  . Project related impacts to public health remain “Low” and 
does not change the conclusions in the original analysis.   
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 4 (c) 

Comment noted.   
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 5 
A copy of the District’s comments was provided to the project proponent.  
 
 




